

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION NO. 12159 OF 2023**

[e-fling]

Rajesh Omdutt Sharma

...Petitioner.

***Versus***

Kiran Rajesh Sharma

...Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Mr. Ishaan V. Patkar and Mr. Durgesh Desai i/b S. M. Desai for the petitioner.*  
\_\_\_\_\_

**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**

**Date : March 12, 2024.**

**P. C. :**

1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that even before the trial Court, respondent wife had not appeared and as such he could not serve the respondent before the trial Court. He would submit that notices issued at the addresses of the respondent have returned back. Let the affidavit of service be filed within a period of one week from today. List the petition on 19<sup>th</sup> March 2024 under the caption for admission.

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**